Lyle W. Rolfe

NORTH PRAIRIE - Lyle W. Rolfe, 69, died Thursday, May 6, 1999, at Waukesha Memorial Hospital. He was born April 16, 1930, in North Prairie to Wilburt and Myrtle

(Stubbs) Rolfe.

Lyle was a lifelong resident of North Prairie and a member of the North Prairie United Methodist Church. He had been active in North Prairie Land o' Lakes Baseball, was a member and assistant chief of the North Prairie Fire Department, was formerly a village trustee and member of the North Prairie Planning Commission. He was retired from Cooper (RTE) Corporation, and had also been employed at Trent Tube in East Troy.

He is survived by his wife of 50 years, Carol (nee Brunner). He is also survived by his children, Chris (Rob) Kluessendorf of North Prairie, Debby (Steve) Rudolph of Silver Lake, Jeff (Jan) Rolfe of Mukwonago, Becky Rolfe-Porter of Mukwonago, and Doug Rolfe of Hilton Head Island, S.C.; nine grandchildren, Eria and Ryan Kluessendorf, Jessie and John Rolfe, Shaun, Michael and Porter, Tanya, Bryant, Badlyn and Rolfe; and brothers Bill (Carol) Rolfe of Mukwonago and Jack (Ruth Anne) Rolfe of Eagle. Nieces, nephews other relatives and friends also survive. He was preceded in death by a sister, Elaine.

Funeral services will be at 3 p.m. Saturday, May 8, at North Prairie United Methodist Church. The Rev. Ron Kral will officiate, with burial at North Prairie Cemetery. Friends may call from 11 a.m. until time of services on Saturday at the church. Memorials to the American Cancer Society are suggested. Mealy's Funeral Home in Eagle is assisting

the family.

(Freeman - May 7, 1999) -